
10/30/24

1

CPO Requests
By Policy and Compliance Section

Agenda

• Emergency Procurement
• Sole Source Procurement 
• Contract Extensions 
• Procurement Exemptions 
• Procurement Violations 
• Unauthorized Purchase of Gasoline and Diesel Fuel Statewide 
• Health and Human Services CPO requests
• Some helpful hints, updates, and reminders
• Delegation and Training 

1

2



10/30/24

2

What is a CPO request ? 

How to submit a CPO request
https://hands.ehawaii.gov/

3

4



10/30/24

3

Don’t Forget! 

• Delegation (Form SPO-036) and Training Records
• HCE Certificate https://hce.ehawaii.gov

Emergency 
Procurement

5

6



10/30/24

4

What is an Emergency Procurement? 

• Conducted when it is not in the best interest of the State to 
conduct a competitive procurement due to:

• A situation of an unusual or compelling 
urgency that is threat to life, public health,
welfare, or safety

HRS §103D – 107 and HAR § 3-122 Subchapter 10

Criteria for Emergency Procurement 

Conduct an emergency procurement if without the needed 
goods, services, or construction:

• The government would be seriously injured

• Government cannot continue functioning

• Preservation or protection of irreplaceable property or health and 

safety of any person will be seriously threatened

7

8



10/30/24

5

Examples 

What is NOT an Emergency

• Lapsing of funds 
• Failure to plan or maintain existing property

• Contract expiring soon, not enough time to procure 

9

10



10/30/24

6

Form SPO-002

Tips and Reminders for Emergency 
Procurement

• You can submit form SPO-002, Emergency Procurement, 
prior to taking action, if time permits, or after-the-fact

• Attach invoices, before and after pictures, chronology of 
events. 

• If request is submitted late (months after the emergency), 
please state what caused the delay. 

• The Governor’s Emergency Proclamation may suspend HRS 
chapters 103D and 103F. 

• Training is available for Emergency Procurement. 

11

12



10/30/24

7

CPO Requests
By Policy & Compliance Section

1

CPO Requests
• Contract Extension Request 

2

13

14



10/30/24

8

CPO Requests
• Contract Extension Request 
• Extension is for 180 days or less

3

CPO Requests
• Contract Extension Request 
• Extension is for 180 days or less
• New contract award is impractical because 

- new contract cannot be awarded in time,

4

15

16



10/30/24

9

CPO Requests
• Contract Extension Request 
• Extension is for 180 days or less
• New contract award is impractical because 

- new contract cannot be awarded in time,
- the need for the service is short term

5

CPO Requests
• Contract Extension Request 
• Extension is for 180 days or less
• New contract award is impractical because 

- new contract cannot be awarded in time,
- the need for the service is short term
- all parties agree to the extension
- price or contract conditions remain the same

6

17

18



10/30/24

10

CPO Requests
• Contract Extension Request
• Extension is for 180 days or less
• New contract award is impractical because 

- new contract cannot be awarded in time,
- the need for the service is short term
- all parties agree to the extension
- price or contract conditions remain the same

• Form SPO-003
• Submittal ONLY through HANDS

7

8

19

20



10/30/24

11

CPO Requests
• Sole Source Request

9

CPO Requests
• Sole Source Request

• only one source due to a unique feature, characteristic, or 
capability

10

21

22



10/30/24

12

https://spo.hawaii.gov/wp-content/uploads/2013/11/3-122.pdf

11

CPO Requests
• Sole Source Request

• only one source due to a unique feature, characteristic, or 
capability

• Pre-approved sole sources under §3-122-81, HAR

12

23

24



10/30/24

13

CPO Requests
• Sole Source Request

• only one source due to a unique feature, characteristic, or 
capability

• Pre-approved sole sources under §3-122-81, HAR

• Written determination by the department head

• Form SPO-001

13

CPO Requests
• Sole Source Request

• only one source due to a unique feature, characteristic, or 
capability

• Pre-approved sole sources under §3-122-81, HAR

• Written determination by the department head

• Form SPO-001

• Limited to 12 months

• Submittal through HANDS

14

25

26



10/30/24

14

CPO Requests
• Sole Source Request

• only one source due to a unique feature, characteristic, or 
capability

• Pre-approved sole sources under §3-122-81, HAR

• Written determination by the department head

• Form SPO-001

• Limited to 12 months

• Submittal through HANDS

• 7-day posting period

15

16

27

28



10/30/24

15

CPO Requests
• Sole Source Request submittal:
 Confirm the purchase qualifies as a sole source
 Verify the good or service is not already pre-approved
 Form SPO-001

17

CPO Requests for Health & Human Services

• Restrictive Purchase of Service

• Crisis Purchase of Service

• Request for exemption from chapter 103F 

18

29

30



10/30/24

16

CPO Requests for Health & Human Services

Restrictive Purchase of Service:

19

CPO Requests for Health & Human Services

Restrictive Purchase of Service:
• 103F’s equivalent to 103D’s sole-source request 

20

31

32



10/30/24

17

CPO Requests for Health & Human Services

Restrictive Purchase of Service:
• 103F’s equivalent to 103D’s sole-source request 
• Only one provider capable of delivering the services

21

CPO Requests for Health & Human Services

Restrictive Purchase of Service:
• 103F’s equivalent to 103D’s sole-source request 
• Only one provider capable of delivering the services
• No list with pre-approved restrictive purchases

22

33

34



10/30/24

18

CPO Requests for Health & Human Services

Restrictive Purchase of Service:
• 103F’s equivalent to 103D’s sole-source request 
• Only one provider capable of delivering the services
• No list with pre-approved restrictive purchases

23

CPO Requests for Health & Human Services

Restrictive Purchase of Service:
• 103F’s equivalent to 103D’s sole-source request 
• Only one provider capable of delivering the services
• No list with pre-approved restrictive purchases
• Form SPOH-500

24

35

36



10/30/24

19

CPO Requests for Health & Human Services

Restrictive Purchase of Service:
• 103F’s equivalent to 103D’s sole-source request 
• Only one provider capable of delivering the services
• No list with pre-approved restrictive purchases
• • Form SPOH-500
• Submittal through HANDS
• attach required documentation

25

CPO Requests for Health & Human Services

Restrictive Purchase of Service:
• 103F’s equivalent to 103D’s sole-source request 
• Only one provider capable of delivering the services
• No list with pre-approved restrictive purchases
• Form SPOH-500
• Submittal through HANDS
• attach required documentation
• 7 day posting period

26

37

38



10/30/24

20

27

CPO Requests for Health & Human Services
Crisis Purchase of Service request:
• Similar to 103D’s emergency procurement

28

39

40



10/30/24

21

CPO Requests for Health & Human Services
Crisis Purchase of Service request:
• Similar to 103D’s emergency procurement
• Conditions:

a) The life, health or safety of any person is seriously threatened. 
b) The circumstance or situation generates an immediate and 

serious need that cannot be met by any other purchasing 
agency that provides health and human services.

29

CPO Requests for Health & Human Services
Crisis Purchase of Service request:
• Similar to 103D’s emergency procurement
• Conditions:

a) The life, health or safety of any person is seriously threatened. 
b) The circumstance or situation generates an immediate and 

serious need that cannot be met by any other purchasing 
agency that provides health and human services.

• Requirements:
1) The department head has determined in writing that a crisis 

condition exists, and
2) No other procurement method can address the needs created by 

the crisis.

30

41

42



10/30/24

22

31

CPO Requests for Health & Human Services

Request for Exemption (103F)

32

43

44



10/30/24

23

CPO Requests for Health & Human 
Services
Request for Exemption (103F):
• Form SPOH-150

33

CPO Requests for Health & Human 
Services
Request for Exemption (103F):
• Form SPOH-150
• Competitive Procurement is either 

not advantageous or not practicable for the State.

34

45

46



10/30/24

24

CPO Requests for Health & Human 
Services
Request for Exemption (103F):
• Form SPOH-150
• Competitive Procurement is either 

not advantageous or not practicable for the State.
• HANDS submittal only

35

CPO Requests for Health & Human Services

Request for Exemption (103F):
• Form SPOH-150
• Competitive Procurement is either 

not advantageous or not practicable for the State.
• HANDS submittal only
• 7  day posting

36

47

48



10/30/24

25

37

CPO Requests for Health & Human Services

Request for Exemption (103F):
• Form SPOH-150
• Competitive Procurement is either 

not advantageous or not practicable for the State.
• HANDS submittal only
• 7  day posting
• attach additional required documentation

(delegation & training records, HCE certificate,
form spo-055 if applicable).

38

49

50



10/30/24

26

Things to Know about Procurement Exemptions

• A situation where  a procurement of a good or service by 
competitive means is either not practicable or not 
advantageous to the State, although such goods and services 
may be available from multiple sources

• “Practicable” – feasible, useful, usable
• “Advantageous” – to be a benefit to; to impose upon

• HRS §103D-101(a)(6), “Encourage economic competition by:
• Ensuring that all persons are afforded an equal opportunity to 

compete in a fair and open environment”

What are Procurements Exempt from Chapter 
103D, HRS

• HRS Section 103D-102 (by statute); 
• Exhibit A, titled “Procurements Exempt from HRS 

Chapter 103D, HRS, HAR Chapter 3-120 (by rules); and
• For the Executive Branch, CPO approved SPO-007 and 

SPO-007B forms are on the Hawaii Awards and Notices 
Data System (HANDS)(by CPO Approval);

• Each respective Chief Procurement Officer (CPO) approves 
procurement exemptions for goods and services for their own 
jurisdictions

51

52



10/30/24

27

https://www.capitol.hawaii.gov/hrscurrent/Vol02_Ch0046-0115/HRS0103D/HRS_0103D-0102.htm

Where are Procurements Exempt from Chapter 
103D, HRS, listed

Where are Procurement Exemptions for HAR 
Chapter 3-120-4 “Exhibit A” Listed

53

54



10/30/24

28

55

56



10/30/24

29

https://spo.hawaii.gov/wp-content/uploads/2013/11/Section-3-120-4-and-Exhibit-A-2.pdf ; Go to Pages 5 and 6

Where to find Justifications for HAR 3-120-4 
Procurement Exemptions

57

58



10/30/24

30

59

60



10/30/24

31

https://spo.hawaii.gov/wp-content/uploads/2013/12/July-Agenda2.pdf ; Go to Page 18 of 35

61

62



10/30/24

32

When is a CPO Approved Procurement Exemption 
(PE) necessary

• When HOPA determines that a situation exists for a good or 
service that is not listed in HRS §103D-102, and HAR 
Chapter 3-120, and that procurement by competitive means 
is either not practicable or not advantageous to the State

• HRS §103D-102(b)(4)(L) gives the CPO authority to approve 
exemptions for any other goods or services that are not 
practical and not advantageous to compete out through 
the SPO-007 form (for Executive Branch agencies)

• If the exemption is already pre-approved (HAR 3-120 Exhibit A) 
or already exempt by statute (HRS § 103D-102), then PE 
request will be processed as No Action Required (NAR)

63

64



10/30/24

33

• If the exemption includes construction, which is not included 
with “Any other goods or services” in HRS §103D-102(b)(4)(L), 
then the PE request will either be disapproved or processed as 
No Action Required (NAR)

• PEs involving construction are withdrawn by the agency via email
• When requesting to withdraw, remember to cc: Director on email to SPO

When is an amendment to a Procurement 
Exemption necessary and how is it done

• HAR §3-120-5(d), “Amendments…that would change 
the original scope of the contract, may only be made 
with the prior approval of the chief procurement officer”

• (a)(1) Prior to procurement, HOPAs shall submit a written 
request to the CPO and certify to the best of their knowledge 
that the information provided is true and correct;

• (b) The CPO shall post a copy of the request on an internet site 
accessible to the public for seven days

65

66



10/30/24

34

Trouble/Hot Spots (that lead to Procurement 
Violations (PVs))

• Poor planning, too short timelines
• Not obtaining proper approvals
• Failing to provide adequate/appropriate disclosure
• Rendering services without an executed contract
• Failing to extend contracts on a timely basis
• Poor contract administration
• Exceeding the scope of the solicitation
• Exceeding the small purchases threshold
• Parceling

Travel Procurement Violations

• Not obtaining minimum number of required quotes
• Paying for baggage fees, hotel accommodations (without prior 

Comptroller Approval), and/or personal deviations using the pCard
• Purchasing travel without obtaining prior approval
• For Executive Branch agencies, if payment was already made by 

pCard, then no after-the-fact payment needs to be requested on 
the SPO-016 form.

67

68



10/30/24

35

Gas Procurement Violations (PVs)

• Comptroller Memorandum (CM) No. 2012-19 prohibits purchase 
of mid 89-grade or premium 92-grade unleaded gasoline

• Procurement Circular (PC) No. 2016-02 Comptroller makes 
determination on all policy violations relating CM No. 2012-19, 
effective 9/21/2015

• For Executive Branch agencies, fill out and send the SPO-016 form, 
as an attached pdf, to the Comptroller’s eSign email (e-
Comptroller@hawaii.gov) for processing

• Do not send any hardcopies

Suggestions & Helpful Hints

• Attend training and take refreshers
• Retake training(s) as corrective action

• Be clear on what you are procuring
• Don’t make it up as you go along
• Don’t use the procurement process to determine your needs; 

identify your needs first

• Work as a Team
• Have a system of keeping track of contracts
• Be professional
• Ask SPO for assistance/consultation

69

70



10/30/24

36

NEW! Updates on CPO Reviews

• Sole source (SS), Procurement Exemption (PE), and Restrictive 
Specification (RS) requests shall not have a retroactive date prior 
to CPO’s signature/approval, effective 1/19/2024

• No work or contract should have been started prior to the CPO approval 
therefore it is not logical to continue approving a retroactive date

• Only exception would be Contract Extension (CE) requests

• SS amendments should only be changes to the scope of services 
or an increase in price with the approved term of contract, unless 
there is a date change

• PE amendments could involve different changes so if there is a 
date change (i.e., extend the contract before its expiration date), 
then the CPO will consider approving

CPO Approvals to Input into the Contractor 
Performance Database

• Pursuant to Act 188, SLH 2021, Sole Source (SS) contracts, 
conducted under HRS 103D-306, are required to submit a copy of the 
contractor performance form at the completion of the contract term

• For recurring SS requests, provide a copy of the contractor performance form 
for the prior approved SS request

71

72



10/30/24

37

• Also, for Contract 
Extension (CE) requests 
where contracts for 
Competitive Sealed 
Bidding (IFB), under HRS 
103D-302, or 
Competitive Sealed 
Proposal (RFP), under 
HRS 103D-303, expired 
on or after 1/1/2024

HANDS CPO Request Reminder Emails
• Frequently approved CPO request awards are not posted, 

even when it is stated in CPO Comments (Executive Branch)
• Effective 5/28/2024, for all CPO Requests, the SPO Purchasing 

Specialist (PS) assigned will check a box in HANDS, if an 
award needs to be posted by the requesting agency

73

74



10/30/24

38

• If the CPO request is APPROVED and REQUIRES an award, then 
the POC(s) listed will get a “CPO Request Determination” email

• If the required award has not been posted within 7 days 
after the first email was sent, then a reminder email to 
“Create CPO Request Award” will be sent to the POC(s)

75

76



10/30/24

39

77

78



10/30/24

40

Help Us, Help You

• In FY2024, SPO processed a total of 585 CPO Reviews
• Average processing times for CPO Requests:

• Contract Extensions: 6 Days
• Emergency Procurements: 5 Days
• Procurement Exemptions: 10 Days
• Procurement Violations: 12 Days
• Sole Source: 11 Days

Hawaii Awards & Notices Data System (HANDS)

• For the Executive Branch, prior approved CPO requests are posted on HANDS
• Be sure to login and check “Show Archived Requests”

• Go to other State Procurement Office websites for awards to see what other 
States are doing

https://hands.ehawaii.gov/hands/

79

80



10/30/24

41

• If new to submitting CPO Requests on HANDS, then go 
to the Help tab to find the Help Videos and User Manuals

Procurement Circular No. 2016-01, 
Amendment 2 – REVISED Digital Procedure for 
CPO Approval Requests

81

82



10/30/24

42

PC2016-01, Amendment 2  Continued –
Reminders

HRS §489E-7 – Legal Recognition of electronic 
signatures (eSign)

83

84



10/30/24

43

Procurement Circular No. 2019-04 – CPO 
Requests required to be submitted at least 90 
days prior

PC2019-04 Continued – Required Supporting 
Documentation to be Submitted

85

86



10/30/24

44

PC2019-04 Continued – Additional Required 
Supporting Documentation to be Submitted

Procurement Circular No. 2019-05 – Award 
Posting Requirements

• For FY2021, 40% of contract 
awards were not posted

• Failing to adhere to 
Procurement Circulars or 
CPO Comments are 
Procurement Violations

87

88



10/30/24

45

Procurement Circular No. 2010-05 – Statewide 
Procurement Training

89

90



10/30/24

46

Procurement Delegation Memo No. 2022-01 –
Delegation of Procurement Authority

HRS §103-53(a) – IRS Tax Clearance from 
Director of Taxation

91

92



10/30/24

47

Procurement Circular No. 2022-11, Amendment 1 
– DOTAX Waiver for IRS Tax Clearance

Comptroller Memorandum No. 2009-14 –
Contract Execution Date

93

94



10/30/24

48

Retroactive Contract Memo (Sample)

95

96



10/30/24

49

IT Spend Approvals

• For Executive Branch agencies, the CPO requires CPO Requests with 
IT Spend to have IT Approval before SPO will work on a CPO Request

• In September 2021, ETS-205 was replaced by a LeanIX workflow

Governor’s Budget and Execution Policies Section 21d –
Information Systems Technology and 
Telecommunication Services, Facilities, and Resources

97

98



10/30/24

50

Procurement Circular No. 2020-02 – Price 
Reasonableness Determination

99

100



10/30/24

51

101

102



10/30/24

52

Federal Funding – HAR Subchapter 4.5

Request for 
Interest (For 
Federal Grants)

103

104



10/30/24

53

Read the CPO Comments

• CPO Comments state to procure for the needed good/service, then do 
not resubmit the same CPO Request; it will be disapproved

• CPO approval will be 
one time only or last 
time for a CPO 
request, then be sure 
to procure

105

106



10/30/24

54

• CPO approval will be 
the last time for a 
CPO request, then be 
sure to proceed using 
the appropriate 
method of 
procurement

• Conditional CPO 
Approvals shall state 
specific instructions to 
be adhered to; failure 
to follow them may 
result in the CPO 
approval being 
revoked

107

108



10/30/24

55

• IMPORTANT: Post the award and verify the vendor’s compliance

“IF in doubt, GOOGLE IT!!”

109

110



10/30/24

56

SUMMARY
• Visit the State Procurement Office (SPO) webpage at: 

http://spo.hawaii.gov for procurement related information
• Help Us, Help You!!
• If in Doubt, GOOGLE IT!!
• Do NOT be afraid to ask questions
• Contact Us:

• Stacey Kauleinamoku at (808) 586-0571 or 
stacey.l.kauleinamoku@hawaii.gov

• Jittima “Jah” Laurita at (808) 586-0766 or jittima.laurita@hawaii.gov
• Christopher Amandi at (808) 587-4706 or 

christopher.j.amandi@hawaii.gov

111


